UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2218206285 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 07/01/2022 01:08 PM Pg: 1 of 10

After Recoriing Return To: Prepaved By:
RUTH RUEL, P.C. RUTH RUHL, P.C.
Attn: Recordiitg Department 12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850
12700 Park Cent.al Drive, Suite 830 Dallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counsel
Dallas, Texas 75251 Lee Scotl Perres, PC
29 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1010
Chicago, Iflinois 60606

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Loan No.: 0018212340
Investor Loan No.: 0220389058 FHA Case No.: 137-8415177-703-203K

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fl:eZ Vaterest Rate)

This Loan Medification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 19th day of May, 2022, between ANGELA
MOREHEAD. whose address is 5058 CAPRI LANE, RICHTON FARK, "inois 60471 (“Borrower/Grantor”) and
Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC by LeanCare LLC, as Agent under Limited FOA, whose address is 3637 Sentara
Way, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23452 (“Lender/Grantee™), amends and suppiements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of
Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), dated February 29th, 2016, racorded March 8th, 2016, and
recorded in Book/Liber N/A, Page N/A, Instrument No. 1606804071, of the Oftici.t-Records of COOK County,
llinois, and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Inst:umeat, which covers the real
and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “P.operty.” located at 5058
CAPRI LANE, RICHTON PARK. Illinois 60471,

JLLINOIS LOAN MODFICATION AGREEMENT Page 1 of &
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 84/14))



2218206285 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0018212340

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.
SEE EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF,
SEE EXHIBIT "C" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF
In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows.
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

L As of August Ist, 2022, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principai Balance™) is U.S. $286,641.74, consisting of the unpaid amoun#(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any interest and other amounts capitalized. '

. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will Le charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.750%, from July 1st, 2022. Borrower
promises to wake monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $1,327.48, beginning on the st day of August,
2022, and contipzing, thereaﬁa' on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in
full, The yearly rate 0£.750% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on July 1st, 2052,
(the “Maturity Date™), Dorawer still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this
Agreement, Borrower wilt pay these amounts in- full on the Maturity Date.

3. If ali or any part.of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural persox. ar{ = veneficial inferest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Eender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immadiate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises ] is option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 dsys rom the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instiunent. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies peir#*=d by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand
on Borrowet.

4, Borrower also will comply with all ¢ ther covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's cc vey ants and agreements to make all payments of taxes,
insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, ard 8'] other payments that Borrower is obligated to
wake under the Security Instrument; however, the following teims aid provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. | above:

{a) all terms and provisions-of the Note and Security Ins'~umnent (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under che Note; and

®) all terms and provisions.of any adjustable rate rider, or otuer ipstrurnent or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated inio, or is part of, the Note or Securtty Tostrument and that contains any
such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

ILLINGIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Pagelof6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 101 (rev. 04/14))



2218206285 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0018212340

5. Borrower understands and agrees tha:

(&) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to defanlf in the making
of the moedified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shail
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
liable o, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

() Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
orin part of tlie Mote and Security Instrument.

(d) Al costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording
fees, title examinanca, ¢nd attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, uniless stipvlate? otherwise by Lender.

(e) Borrow=r ugrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the icans apd conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, execito. s, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

(), Borrower authorizes Lander, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i) name, 1ddress, and telephone number, (if) Social Security Number, (iii) credit score,
(iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) accrani balances and activity, imcluding information about any modification
or forectosure relief programs, with Third Teines that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a forectosure
prevention aliernative, or otherwise provide supjwwt services related to Borrower’s loan, For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, stat2 or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarante's, oi services Borrower's loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, r< « any companies that perform support services to them
in connection with Botrower’s loan,

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or T/, Forties concerning mortgage assistance relating
to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrovier's loan, at any telephone number, including
mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to J.ezder or Third Parties,

By checking this box, Borrower alse consents to-being contacted by text messaging©.

6, If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borvcwer Hiat any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower's obiigations to pay to Lender Funds for any orall Escrow Items is herchy revoked, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

7. Botrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are die under the't oar Documents. as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, 2 sum (the “Funds") to provide for paymst.t of amounts due for: (a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any 3nd <. fsurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any siras jayable to
‘Lender in licu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documenta: 2ad (e) any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items arc ca)'ad
“Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paraeiaph.

Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay direcily, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow [tems for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall fumish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is ébligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to 2

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page3 of 6
(FNMA Modificd Form 3179 1/0Y (vev. 04/14))



2218206285 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0018212340

waiver, atid Borrower fails to pay the amiount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a nofice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b} not to exceed the
maximum amount a lender car: require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems or otherwise in accordance with
applicable 'aw.

The Funds shali be held in an institution whiose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (inclvime Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or i sny Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender she.l apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Jtems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shall no chiirze Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow ite s, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender
to make such a charge. unl s an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be r.orired to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can
agree in writing, however, ihat in*arest shall be paid on the Funds, Lender shali provide Borrower, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds 45 cquired by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds it accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as roqured by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordan e y/ith RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payirents, If there is
a deficiéncy of Funds held in escrow, as defineq ilsr RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amcunt rocossary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the {oar. Documents, Lender shall promptly refand Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Pagedof 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14)}



2218206285 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Ne.: 0018212340

_M / ) 2022- (Seal)
Date ANGELAMOREHEAD —Borrower

(Seal)

Date —Borrower
- {Seal)

Date -Borrower
A {Seal)

Date —Borrower

BORROWLF ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of I L
County of Cooic

onthis__ [ gayor _JIVE . Tors / . before me,

MOV LA Tames [name of notary!. »votary Public in and for said state,
personally appeared ANGELA MOREHEAD

§
§
§

[name of person acknowledged], known to me to be the person who executed th: w thin instrument, and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein statzd.

(Seal} mmnu }M J
Notary Signaturé
Type or Print Name of Notary N
PAZO0 ST NOISSINOD AN §
SIONITY 40 31Y1S - N8N AMVION Notary Public, State of

SNV YOINON
T3S IO

WA

My Commission Expires:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT {ILLINOIS) Page Sof 6



2218206285 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0018212340

LoanCare LLC, as Agent under Limited JUN 13 2022
POA for Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC-Lender -Date

By: ’/7!/’ V%~/

Printed Name: __ 24 arsha-Branswick—
)
Iis: Assi¢tar.t Secretary

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of  Virginia §
County of Virginia Beach City g

On Ehis ‘ 32 day of M s Q'O';‘;* _, before me,
appe;::dgug[mg VanDerMiller [name of m::tary]. a ml;‘libsl&?w for said state, personally

[name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent] of LoanCare LLC, as Agent under Lunited POA for Lakeview
Loan Servicing, LLC

[name of entity]
known to me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and ackrowledged to me
that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

line VanDsrMiller . p
e o
N aryJignature
geaugmmam OF VIRGIN/ Jacqueline VanDerMiller
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 33,2 Type or Print Name of Notary

Notary Public, State of. VIRGINIA

My Commission Expires:M_ '?ﬂ 30013

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINOIS) Page 6 of 6




2218206285 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT #A”

Permanent index Numbier:
‘Property 1D: 31-28-410-033-0000

Property Address:

5958 Capri Ln
Richton Park, L. 60471

Lewe stion:
LOT 128 IN < SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 126 AND 127 IN MEADOWS LAKE ESTATES PHASE I, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 28, TOWNSMIP 35 NORTH,
RANGE 13, EAS( ( F THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, 8§ COOK COUNTY, ILLINDIS.

EXHIBIT “A™



2218206285 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0018212340

EXHIBIT “B”
PRIOR LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

The Security Instrument was previously modified by a Loan Modification
Agreement dated July 26th, 2017, recorded on August 28th, 2017, in Liber or
Beok N/A, Page N/A, Instrument No, 1724015027, of the Official Records of
COUOK. County/Parish, 1llinois.

EXHIBIT “B”



2218206285 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "C"
Loan No.: 0018212340

- BANKRUPTCY DISCLOSURE ADDENDUM

THIS BANKRUPTCY DISCLOSURE ADDENDUM (“Addendum”} is made this i9th day of May,
2022, and ‘s incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Agreement of the same date,
given by the Borrower which modifies Borrower's Note and Security Instrument to Lender and covers the
Property.
In acdition to the covenants and agreements made in the Agreement, Borrower and Lender covenant and
agree as follows:
I. Borrov e vas discharged in a Chapter 7 bankruplcy proceeding AFTER the execution of the Note and
Security instrment;
2. Borrower has/or reasomably expects to have the ability to make the payments specified in the
Agreemient; and
3. The Agreement was etwred into consensually and it does not affect the discharge of Borrower's
personal liability on tue Netz.
4, Borrower understands ani achnowledges that Borrower has. had an opportunity to consult an attorney
of Borrower's own choosimg tefore Borrower executed the Agreement or this Addendum, and
Borrower has either consultea 7wt an attomey or has declined the opportunity to consult with ai
attormey.

Except as otherwise specifically provided in t s Add;e?n, the terms of the Agreement will remgig

uncm full effect. )y
' /» 2022 // 7 mth, L& (s

D -Borrower

/ (Seal)

Date ~Borrower
\ (Seal)

Date -Borrower
. {Seal)

Date “DITOWeEr
BANKRUPTCY DISCLOSURE ADDENDUM Page t of 2

CHAPTER 7 DISCHARGED BANKRUPTCY



2218206285 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0018212340

LoanCare LLC, as Agent under Limited POA for J UN 13 Filfrd
Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC -Lender -Date

By:

Marsha Brunswicl.

Its: Assistant Secretary
BANKRUPTCY DISCLOSURE ADDENDUM T Page2of2

CHAPTER 7 DISCHARGED BANKRUPTCY



